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FACTUAL SITUATION:


Teachers who are employed by a local district school board are voluntary members of a local organization that serves members in a wide variety of forums pertaining to their profession.  The local organization is an "employer" of a "legislative agent."  Under the terms of a collective bargaining agreement teachers are entitled to "association leave with pay at the request of the local organization to engage in professional activities including legislative activity.  Under the agreement, the local organization is required to reimburse the local school district for the cost of any substitute employee required for those leave days.

QUESTION PRESENTED

Are these teachers required to register as legislative agents as a result of their legislative activity on behalf of an association?

DISCUSSION:


In OLEC 93-59, the Commission decided that "Reimbursement of the compensation of a public employee engaged in lobbying activity on behalf of a state association would require registration of that employee as a legislative agent of the state association.  Such reimbursement would constitute compensation under the Code of Ethics."
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In that factual situation, the reimbursement was to be paid directly to the public employee.  The circumstances here are somewhat different in that the reimbursement for teacher's taking paid leave is made to the local school district.


The Commission in OLEC 93-32 discussed the specific standard in the Code of Ethics to determine whether an individual must register with the Commission as a legislative agent.  That standard requires an agreement relating to lobbying activity, direction as to the legislative objectives to be accomplished and compensation.


Under the factual situation presented, association leave is under the control of the local teacher association.  The association requests the leave based on an agreement on the part of the teacher to lobby on behalf of the association's legislative program.  An agreement to lobby is clearly present along with direction as to the lobbying objectives.


The remaining issue is compensation.  Although the reimbursement for the costs expended by the employing school district in employing a substitute teacher is directed to the district in effect, it is an offset to the salary paid by the district to an individual teacher and constitutes "compensation" under the Code of Ethics.  Based on a finding of an agreement to lobby, direction and compensation, a teacher under this factual situation should register with the Commission as a legislative agent.

OPINION:


A teacher who is a member of a local teacher association would be required to register with the Commission as a legislative agent in a situation where the teacher enters into an agreement to lobby on behalf of the association, is directed in that activity and the association provides association leave time to the teacher for such activity and further reimburses the local school district certain costs related to the teacher's absence.


Outside this particular factual situation, teachers may engage in legislative activity without registration with the Commission so long as they are acting on their own behalf or through their local and state associations as unpaid volunteers who are encouraged but not directed to engage in legislative activities.

